process include information about a consumer’s right to notify State Mortgage Regulators 

of any concerns they may have related to the Incident should they choose to opt-out of said 

class action resolution. 

V. ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS AND PENALTY 
1. Administrative Penalty. That Respondents shall pay an Administrative Penalty 

Nineteen Million, Six Hundred Twenty-nine Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars 

($19,629,400) to be prorated among each Participating State as designated in “Appendix 

A” attached to this Agreement (the “per-state payment”). Respondents shall pay the total 

Administrative Penalty amount within twenty (20) calendar days following the receipt of 

payment instructions, by paying each Participating State the per-state payment by the 

means designated by each State. 

2. Administrative Costs. That Respondents shall pay Administrative Costs of Three 

Hundred Seventy Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars ($370,600). Each Participating State that 

also took part in the examination or settlement shall receive an additional payment to cover 

administrative costs associated with the examination resolution process, with such costs 

allocated as follows: California, One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($170,000); 

Maryland, One Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($135,000); North Carolina, Fifteen 

Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars ($15,600); Washington, Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000). 

3. That in the event that Respondents fail to submit any Administrative Penalty or 

Administrative Costs set forth in this Agreement, in the amounts specified herein and in 

accordance with the applicable deadlines, or if any transfer of any monetary amount